

74327-9

74327-9

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

NO. 74327-9-I

CITY OF MUKILTEO, a municipal corporation; and
SAVE OUR COMMUNITIES, a Washington non-profit corporation,

Appellants,

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY and
PROPELLER AIRPORTS PAINE FIELD, LLC, a Delaware LLC,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David A. Bricklin
WSBA No. 7583
Jacob Brooks
WSBA No. 48720
BRICKLIN & NEWMAN, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 264-8600
Attorneys for Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JUN 13 PM 4:21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. Standard of Review	5
B. The County and Propeller Completely Ignore the County’s Proprietary Decision-making Power.	6
C. The Option to Lease Meets the Definition of a “Project Action.”	10
D. WAC 197-11-070 Does Not Change the Result.	12
E. The Option Builds Momentum Towards a Predetermined Outcome.....	13
F. The County Does Not Dispute It Failed to Comply with SCC 15.04.030 and That Non-Compliance is Not Relieved by Reference to SCC 2.10.010(12).....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

BD Lawson Partners, LP v. Central Puget Sound Gr. Mtgt. Hrngs. Bd., 165 Wn. App. 677, 269 P.3d 300 (2011)..... 15

Citizens for Clean Air v. City of Spokane, 114 Wn.2d 20, 785 P.2d 447 (1990)..... 6

Island County v. State, 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)..... 5

King Cty v. Wash. State Bdry Rev. Bd for King Cty, 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993)..... 4, 14, 15, 18

Magnolia Neighborhood Planning Council v. City of Seattle, 155 Wn. App. 305, 230 P.2d 190 (2010)..... 14

Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clark County v. Poll. Control Hrngs Bd., 137 Wn.App. 150, 151 P.3d 1067 (2007)..... 16, 17, 18

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cty. v. Town of Newport, 38 Wn.2d 221, 228 P.2d 766 (1951)..... 9

Short v. Clallam County, 22 Wn. App. 825, 593 P.2d 821 (1979)..... 5

Singleton v. Frost, 108 Wn.2d 723, 742 P.2d 1224 (1987) 21

Town of Woodway v. Snohomish County, 180 Wn.2d 165, 322 P.3d 1219 (2014) 7, 10

Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham, 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996)..... 20

Regulations

WAC 197-11-055(2)..... 1, 14

WAC 197-11-055(4)..... 14

WAC 197-11-070..... 12, 13, 17

WAC 197-11-070(1)(b) 12

WAC 197-11-070(4)..... 12

WAC 197-11-310(1)..... 10

WAC 197-11-310(2)..... 3, 14

WAC 197-11-406..... 14

WAC 197-11-610..... 15

WAC 197-11-704..... 10

WAC 197-11-704(2)(a)(i)..... 2

WAC 197-11-704(2)(a)(ii)..... 1, 10, 11

WAC 197-11-800(1)..... 16

Snohomish County Code

SCC 2.10.010..... 19, 20

SCC 2.10.010(12) 4, 19, 20, 21

SCC 15.04.030..... 19

SCC 15.04.040..... 20

SCC 15.04.040(3) 4, 19, 21, 22

SCC 30.61.230..... 10

SCC 30.70.100..... 8

SCC 30.70.130..... 8
